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Source: Based on question S.4, S.6, S.8 and S.9, see Annex .
Figure A.LV.6 - Difficulties experienced in the last year
. " Access to finance (bank
Access to market/ Purchase prices of your . Access to finance (bank f (
i Costs of production X loans) for working Access to land
outlets / shops production loans) for investments .
capital
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[
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“ . . .
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Source: Based on question Q.1, see Annex |.
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Figure A.LV.7 - Changes in company’s key indicators in the last year ( ] Latvia - [l EU 24)

Size of the farm (cultivated land or number of animals, or both)

22% 2.2%

Significantly decreased

9.8%  7.4%

72.4%

71.4%

16.0% 16.1%

Slightly decreased

More or less unchanged

Slightly incresead

0.6% 1.8%

Significantly increased

Employment (number of permanently employed people)

0.0%  0.9%

4.9% 2.5%

Significantly decreased

Slightly decreased

89.8% 92.3%

More or less unchanged

53% 35%

Slightly incresead

0.0% 0.7%

Significantly increased

Turnover (in EUR or local currency)

23% /1%
— |

Significantly decreased

16.5% 15.6%

Slightly decreased

61.5%
51.0%

More or less unchanged

30.1%

14.0%

Slightly incresead

0.1% 1.8%

Significantly increased

Selling prices of your production

3.1% 8.6%
. 0

Significantly decreased

27.6%

“

Slightly decreased

56.4%

52.7%

More or less unchanged

22.5%

- 10.2%

Slightly incresead

0.5% 0.8%

Significantly increased

Production costs

0.0% 0.6%

Significantly decreased

26%  3.1%

Slightly decreased

38.3%
27.6%

More or less unchanged

51.2%
41.9%

Slightly incresead

18.6% 16.1%

Significantly increased

Source: Based on question Q.2, see Annex |.
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Figure A.LV.8 - Do you apply accountancy in running your
business?

Figure A.LV.9 - Would you consider improving your accountancy
if a bank asks?

| Yes, | have a fully-fledged bookkeeping (double-entry) or | have

an expert accountant
Yes, but simple accountancy where | register the main data

No, I don't have accountancy (e.g. it is not needed).

1%

Latvia 17% 83%

i

EU24 E 35% 57%

mYes No NA

Source: Based on question Q.3 and Q.4, see Annex |.

Figure A.LV.10 - Percentage of farms that applied for finance in the last year, by product type (i.e. since beginning of 2017)

Short-term loans (less than 18 months)

Credit lines, bank overdraft, credit card overdraft

All products (bank finance and private
resources)

5.3%

0.6%

4.6%

5.5%
1

29.6%
24.4%

Long-term loan (above 5 years)

Investment (medium-term) loans (more than 18
months and less than 5 years loan)

5.9%
2.1%

6.2%

4.2%

Percentage of farms that applied only for bank finance, only for resources provided by private resources, and for both

13.2%

3 I

Bank

11.4%

8.7%
== R

Private

3.4%

Bank and Private

M Latvia [EU24

Source: Based on question Q.5, see Annex |.
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Figure A.LV.11 - Key reasons for no application (multiple answers allowed)

A loan taken before 2017, which

Possible rejection -
] has been sufficient

Sufficient internal/own funds Other reasons

a) Short-term 2.8%
loans
b) Medium- 5.0%
term loans 10.0%

c) Long-term 2.9%
loan 9.8%

d) Credit lines, 2.8%
bank overdraft 9.8%

85.4% 8.8%

15.7%

9.1%
14.6%

6.9%
15.4%

9.0%

n
xX

Bl Latvia [llEU 24

Source: Based on question Q.6, see Annex .

Figure A.LV.12 - Result of the application

Short-term loans (less than 18 months)

Credit lines, bank overdraft, credit card overdraft

Latvia 96%

HVpZ 76% 6 16% I4%

Long-term loan (above 5 years)

Investment (medium-term) loans (more than 18 months and less than 5
years loan)

Latvia 77% 9%

Bl Received [/ Partially received ] Refused by you (the farmer) because interest rate / costs too high

Rejected by the lender [l Still pending

Source: Based on question Q.7, see Annex .
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Figure A.LV.13 - Did you try to apply to more than one bank for the same project / proposal? If yes, how many?

Short-term loans (less than 18 months)

Credit lines, bank overdraft, credit card overdraft)

ratvia %

2%

Long-term loan (above 5 years)

Investment (medium-term) loans (more than 18 months and less than 5
years loan)

1%

Bl No, just one ] 2 1] 3

4 5 [ More than 5

Source: Based on question Q.8, see Annex .

Figure A.LV.14 - Amount and interest rate of the financial products applied for

Amount (EUR), median value

Interest rate (%), average value

117 842
70 000
30000 35 363 #5430 40000 33993
L] v
a) Short-term  b) Medium-term c) Long-term loan  d) Credit lines,

loans loans bank overdraft

3.11 3.18 3.40

N/A

a) Short-term
loans

b) Medium-term c) Long-term loan
loans

d) Credit lines,
bank overdraft

Bl Latvia lEU 24

Source: Based on question Q.9, see Annex I. N/A = value Based on less than 10 observations.
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Figure A.LV.15 - Could you negotiate... (Total: considering short-term, medium-term, long-term loans, and credit lines)

...the interest rate?

...the type and amount of collateral?

7% 9%

EEY 24%

M Yes, | did and | got a lower rate
[ Yes, | tried, but with no success
¥ No, I couldn’t

[l The collateral was not requested

[ Yes, | did and | got a lower collateral
[ Yes, | tried, but with no success

W No, | couldn’t

...the repayments - frequency or final re-payment date?

...any repayments in case of difficulty?

Latvia 11%

EU24 52%

7% 93%

B Yes, and we agreed different re-payments, which are better for me
[ Yes, | tried, but with no success
I No, I couldn’t. The bank doesn’t allow a negotiation

B Yes, and | managed to agree a delay or a different structure of the
repayment
[ VYes, I tried, but with no success
7 No, I couldn’t
I didn’t have difficulties with the repayments

Source: Based on question Q.10, Q.11 Q.12, and Q.13 see Annex |I.

Figure A.LV.16 - Did the bank ask

for any guarantee? (% of yes) percentage of the loan amount

Figure A.LV.17 - Value of the guarantee, as a

Figure A.LV.18 - Type of guarantee used
(multiple answers allowed)

 1%-50% W 51%-75%

100% - 150% m Above 150%

83%
25%
30%
Latvia 55.6%
11%
6% 2% 39 0% 6% 195 4%
|
Latvia EU24
EU24 42.8% Latvia EU24

M Personal (collateral)

H Public

m From a private guarantee provider
From mutual guarantee association

® European/International

1 76%-100%

Source: Based on question Q.14, Q.14bis and 15, see Annex . Note: disaggregation by product is not possible due to the limited number of observations.
The percentage of respondents who report not to have been asked to provide guarantee seems to be very high considering ordinary banking practice. There
is no obvious explanation for this result, which would require further analysis. One possible explanation could be that a substantial part of lending to
agricultural enterprises, is provided in the form of personal/consumer loans not requiring guarantee. The result might also be the result of a non-correct
understanding of the question. For these reasons results referred to Questions Q14, Q14bis and Q15 should be treated with caution.
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Figure A.LV.19 - In case of the loan received and/or partially received, which is/are the purpose of the bank loan and how it has been
used?

63% 68%
48% 41%
15% 14% 9
- - 2% . . — 0% % 0% 2%
— I S s - -
Investment in new Working capital Investments on land Purchase of land Renting additional land  Other, please specify
machinery, equipment or (orchards, vineyards,
facilities etc.) .
W Latvia mEU 24

Source: Based on question Q.16, see Annex .

Figure A.LV.20 - Key reasons given by the bank for refusing the application (multiple answers allowed)

Investment risks too high m
Banking policy (e.g. limits on lending to farmers) .
Lack of appropriate immovable collateral (land or... Q0%
0
New farm business (considered too risky)
Lack of credit history EEva
Existence of other loans (i.e. certain indebtedness)
Inadequate business plan
Non-acceptance of livestock or other movable farm... BT
Economically unviable 29
0
Lack of accounting records
M Latvia HmEU 24
Source: Based on question Q.17, see Annex .
Figure A.LV.23 - If you are offered a
- . credit / loan with a lower interest
Figure A.LV.21 - Expectations . . . / .
) e : Figure A.LV.22 - How important are each of the following rate or adjusted re-payments based
about farms’ financial needs ., . . . .
. for your enterprise’s future financing? (1=low; 4=high) on your business cycle and cash
in the next 2-3 years . .
flow, would you be interested in
applying?
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Source: Based on question Q.18, Q.19 and Q.20, see Annex |.





